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Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) Asset Accounts for Mineral Resources under the 

Environment and Natural Resource Accounting (ENRA) Project presents estimates on 

physical and monetary valuation of mineral resources covering the period 2004 to 2016. The 

UN System of Environmental-Economic Accounting (SEEA) 2012 – Central Framework is 

used in the accounting of mineral resources. 

 
Gold reserves in metal content reaches 1.3 million kg in 2016 
 

• The closing stock of gold reserve in metal content generally increased from 618.6 
thousand kg in 2004 to 1.3 million kg in 2016. This represented an annual average 
growth of 17.5 percent or an average annual increase of 59.4 thousand kg. The highest 
stock of reserve was posted in 2012 with 2.2 million kg while the lowest was posted in 
2009 at 564.8 thousand kg. 

 
Table 1. Extraction, Closing Stock and Mine Life of Class A Gold Reserve in Ore 

Form and Metal Content, CAR: 2004-2016 
Year Extraction  

in Ore Form 
(in ‘000 MT) 

Closing Stock  
in Ore Form 
(in ‘000 MT) 

Extraction in 
Metal Content 

(in ‘000 kg) 

Closing Stock in 
Metal Content 

(in ‘000 kg) 

Mine Life 
(in Years) 

2004 537.4 3,647.0 91.1 618.6 6 

2005 459.6 4,088.0 86.1 765.8 8 

2006 571.2 5,170.5 120.7 1,092.9 11 

2007 586.2 5,049.4 122.8 1,058.2 11 

2008 474.1 5,193.7 103.1 1,133.1 12 

2009 389.3 2,684.2 81.8 564.8 6 

2010 337.0 3,030.7 72.3 651.4 7 

2011 529.2 9,128.1 106.9 1,848.4 19 

2012 568.7 8,559.3 137.3 2,205.6 23 

2013 745.3 8,344.4 186.6 2,092.4 21 

2014 381.4 7,714.1 58.9 1,194.4 12 

2015 349.8 5,558.1 60.3 964.3 10 

2016 295.5 9,928.1 39.8 1,331.5 14 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority – CAR 
 

• In 2016, the ore extraction of 296 thousand metric ton had metal content of about 40 
metric tons. The level of extraction in metal content declined by 4.3 thousand kg 
annually from 91.1 thousand kg in 2004 to 39.8 thousand kg in 2016. The extraction 
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with the highest estimated metal content was recorded in 2013 with 186.6 thousand 
kg, while the lowest was recorded in 2016 with 39.8 thousand kg of gold. 
 

• The longest estimated mine life was determined in 2012 which can last up to 23 years, 
while the shortest was determined in years 2004 and 2009 with 6 years of mine life. It 
was also estimated that it would take 12 years on the average for the gold reserve to 
be exhausted or totally depleted. 

 
 
Value of gold reserves in metal content is PHP14.3 billion in 2016  

 

• At 12 percent discount rate, gold reserve in metal content yielded the highest value in 
2011 at PHP45.1 billion. The value of stock increased by an annual average of 21.6 
percent or PHP793.4 million yearly increment from PHP4.8 billion in 2004 to PHP14.3 
billion in 2016. 
 

• At 15 percent discount rate, the value of gold reserves increased by an annual average 
of 19.9 percent or PHP662.7 million annual increase. The highest derived monetary 
estimate was recorded at PHP37.9 billion in 2011. The lowest registered value of gold 
in metal content was recorded in 2004 at PHP4.4 billion. 

 

Table 2. Monetary Valuation* of Closing Stock, Class A Gold Reserve, Extraction,  
CAR: 2004-2016 

Year 

Closing Stock in Metal Content Extraction in Metal Content 

Level 
(in ‘000 kg) 

Valuation at 12% 
(in ‘000 PHP) 

Valuation at 15% 
(in ‘000 
PHP) 

Level 
(in ‘000 kg) 

Valuation at 
12% (in ‘000 

PHP) 

Valuation at 
15% (in ‘000 

PHP) 

2004 618.6 4,768,988.5 4,389,775.4 91.1 701,965.6 646,147.7 

2005 765.8 6,467,534.5 5,842,192.3 86.1 727,071.2 656,771.1 

2006 1,092.9 16,378,614.8 14,436,728.5 120.7 1,808,445.4 1,594,031.9 

2007 1,058.2 21,267,506.0 18,745,981.5 122.8 2,467,854.3 2,175,259.8 

2008 1,133.1 22,271,262.1 19,489,301.5 103.1 2,027,256.7 1,774,026.9 

2009 564.8 13,436,292.0 12,367,885.4 81.8 1,946,741.9 1,791,943.9 

2010 651.4 22,665,323.2 20,662,201.6 72.3 2,516,104.2 2,293,735.3 

2011 1,848.4 45,091,460.3 37,944,035.1 106.9 2,608,976.7 2,195,429.1 

2012 2,205.6 25,837,152.5 21,419,855.1 137.3 1,607,902.5 1,333,004.4 

2013 2,092.4 25,391,499.4 21,195,822.5 186.6 2,264,107.8 1,889,988.0 

2014 1,194.4 18,226,806.2 15,950,048.9 58.9 898,314.3 786,103.6 

2015 964.3 19,401,517.6 17,233,253.9 60.3 1,212,462.2 1,076,960.5 

2016 1,331.5 14,290,379.7 12,342,011.7 39.8 426,672.0 368,499.1 
*At Net Present Value 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority – CAR 
 
 

 
Additions to stock peaks in 2011 with 1.3 million kg  

 

• The highest additions to stock was posted in 2011 with 1.3 million kg of gold metal 
content. All additions to stocks accounted 3.5 million kg. There were no recorded 
additions for years 2009, 2014 and 2015. 

 

• From 2004-2016, reductions to stock accounted 2.8 million kg. The largest decrease 
was recorded in 2014 with a total of 898.0 thousand kg of metal content deducted from 
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the stock. A large quantity of metal content equal to 568.3 thousand kg was also 
deducted in 2009.   
 

 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority – CAR 
 

 
Class B gold metal content increases while Class C decreases  
 

• Class B gold metal content displayed an overall upward trend. The highest level of gold 
metal content was recorded in 2010 with 445.6 kg while the lowest was recorded in 
2009 with 38.2 thousand kg.  
 

Table 3. Summary Closing Stock of Class B and C Gold Reserve in 
Metal Content, CAR: 2004-2016 (in thousand kg) 

       Year               Class B                 Class C 

2004 74.4 1,615.6 

2005 73.6 1,767.9 

2006 63.9 1,618.5 

2007 63.5 1,147.5 

2008 75.2 574.8 

2009 38.2 660.7 

2010 445.6 617.5 

2011 421.0 659.8 

2012 47.5 655.9 

2013 56.4 449.6 

2014 80.4 451.2 

2015 133.9 14.0 

2016 142.1 61.9 
         Source: Philippine Statistics Authority – CAR 
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Figure 1. Closing Stock and Changes in Stock of Class A, Gold 
Reserve in Metal Content, CAR: 2004-2016 (in thousand kg)
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• Class C on the other hand exhibited a downward trend with 12.5 percent annual 
average decline from 2004 to 2016. The largest reserve in metal content was estimated 
in 2005 with 1.6 million kg. The stock of reserve decreased by 96.9 percent in 2015 
from 451.2 thousand kg in 2014. 
 

 

Class A shares the highest to total stock of gold metal content in 2016 
 

• As shown in Figure 2, Class A shared the highest to the total stock with as much as 
86.7 percent in 2016 or equivalent to 1.3 million kg. On the average, Class A 
contributed 1.2 million kg of gold in metal content during the period covered. 
 

• Class C came second with 35.5 percent average contribution or 791 thousand kg 
during the period.  
 

• Class B shared the least with an average contribution of 6.8 percent or 132.0 thousand 
kg of gold metal content.  
 

 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority – CAR 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
VILLAFE P. ALIBUYOG 
Regional Director 
 
 
 

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

100.0%

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Distribution (in percent)

Figure 2. Share of Class A, B and C Gold Reserve to the Total Stock, 
in Metal Content, CAR: 2004-2016 (in thousand kg) 
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Technical Notes 
 

Class A refers to commercially recoverable reserves/resources. 

Class B refers to potentially commercially recoverable reserves/resources. 

Class C refers to non-commercial and other known deposits. 

Discount rate is the expected rate of return on the non-produced assets. 

Extraction is the quantity of the resource physically removed from the deposit. 

Net present value is the value of an asset determined by estimating the stream of income 

expected to be earned in the future, and discounting the future income back to the present 

accounting period. 

Reappraisal relate to either additions or reductions in the estimated available stock of a 

specific deposit or to changes in the categorization of specific deposits between class A, B 

or C based on changes in geologic information, technology, resource price or a combination 

of these factors. 

System of Environmental-Economic Accounting (SEEA) 2012 – Central Framework is 

an international statistical standard for environmental-economic accounting. It is a 

multipurpose conceptual framework for understanding the interaction between the economy 

and the environment. 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


